
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Thursday 22 November 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Rob Frost, Keith Hill, Talib Hussain, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, Lynn Rooney, 
Colin Ross, Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton and 
Stuart Wattam 
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Jules Jones, Gillian Foster, Paulette Kennedy, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner 
 
Sheffield Local Involvement Network 
  (Observer) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the Council’s website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 2735065 or email 
david.molloy@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

22 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of Committee held on 25th 

October 2012.  
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Educational Attainment 2011/12 

 
8. Every Child in Education Every Day 

 
9. Policy Update 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 24th January 

2013 at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank

[...]
-http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 25 October 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), 

Rob Frost, Keith Hill, Talib Hussain, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, 
Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton and Stuart Wattam 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Paulette Kennedy, Education Non-Council Voting Member (Parent 
Governor) 
Joan Stratford, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
 

 

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Gillian Foster.  
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items identified.  
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest from Committee Members.  
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no public questions or petitions submitted to the meeting.  
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th September 2012 were 
approved as a correct record, and, arising therefrom it was noted that; 
 
(a) with regard to a joint meeting between the Children, Young People and Family 
Support and the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committees to discuss apprenticeships in the City, a meeting had 
been arranged for November 2012 between the Committee Chairs and Policy 
Officers to progress this, and a date for the joint meeting would be circulated in 
due course; 
 
(b)  James White, Children and Young People Services, provided a brief update 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.10.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

on the appeal made to the AQA examination board over GCSE marking, stating 
that there was nothing new to add at present, but that he would keep the 
Committee updated on any future developments; 
 
(c) David Molloy, Policy Officer, reported that the Sheffield Youth Council would 
be invited to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee towards the end of the 
municipal year 2012/13 in order for them to inform the work programme for the 
municipal year 2013/14, and it was noted that Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond would act as a liaison between the two groups; 
 
(d) with regard to concerns raised by a Committee Member at the last meeting of 
the Scrutiny Committee, it was confirmed that there were no links to Sheffield with 
the recent child sexual exploitation case raised in Rotherham, and  
 
(e) with regard to the school attendance item intended for this meeting of the 
Committee, it was noted that the officer preparing the report was off work 
presently, and that this item would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee instead.  

 
6.  
 

EDUCATION OUTCOMES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children Young 
People and Family Services, regarding Education Outcomes for Looked After 
Children (LAC), and in attendance for this item was Iain Peel, Assistant Director, 
Inclusion and Learning, and Steve Mather, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After 
Children Services.  

  
6.2 Mr. Peel informed the Committee that there was currently a cohort of 

approximately 550 LAC in the City , and that 420 of these were at school age; 
68% of whom were in the secondary school phase.   

  
6.3 Mr. Peel reported that school attendance figures amongst LAC had improved, but 

Members were disappointed that there were not more national comparisons 
drawn in the report, to which Mr. Peel replied that the way in which data was now 
reported by the Government over a three year period had made it difficult to draw 
these comparisons in this municipal year.  

  
6.4 Members wished to know more about the Pupil Premiums allocated for LAC, and 

how these were being spent. It was noted that all LAC drew up a Personal 
Education Plan (PEP) working together with an educational specialist, and the 
spending of their Pupil Premiums was reviewed every six months.     

  
6.5 Mr. Mather explained about the role of the virtual school for LAC, and how this 

benefited LAC by giving them some consistency in their education.  
  
6.6 Members wished to know which strategies for improving attendance had been the 

most effective for LAC, to which Mr. Peel replied that there had been an intensive 
mentoring programme, which had helped in some ways, although some children 
had dropped out of this scheme. Work was also taking place using care leavers 
as advocates and mentors. There would be more work in the next academic year 

Page 6




[...]
t that attendance was 
compulsory, unless a child was ill. This consistent attendance was driving up 
educational standards amongst the pupils at Aldine.  

  
6.13 With regard to the expenditure of Pupil Premiums, Members were keen to see 

what was working, what needed improving, and whether the correct target groups 
were being focused upon, and if these groups were not making progress, what 
further could be done to use Pupil Premiums more effectively. They were also 
concerned that Pupil Premiums were not used to ‘prop up’ core budgets.       

  
6.14 RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

 
(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted and thanks the officers for their 
attendance at the Committee, and   
 
(b) requests that an overview of the use of Pupil Premiums monies be brought the 
Committee as a future agenda item, to see what was working, what needed 
improving, and whether the correct target groups were being focused upon, and if 
these groups were not making progress, what further could be done to use Pupil 
Premiums more effectively. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.10.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
7.  
 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

7.1 David Molloy, Policy Officer, provided Members with a detailed overview of 
several key policy updates, including; 
 

• School funding reform arrangements for 2013-14 

• Measures to improve adoption and fostering 

• 55 new Free Schools to open in September 2012, twice as many as this 
time last year 

• Urgent reforms to protect children in residential care from sexual 
exploitation 

• £100m to expand early education and childcare  

• Cash boost for disadvantaged school children  

• Places for National Citizen Service autumn roll-out 

• Examinations for 15-19 year olds in England – Commons Education 
Committee Report 

• Measuring happiness  

• Twice as many students not taking key academic subjects than to the 
English Baccalaureate 

  
7.2 It was also noted that Jules Jones was to volunteer to sit as a representative of 

the Committee on a working group being set up to look at the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service in Sheffield, alongside Members  of the 
Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee.    

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 
22nd November 2012 at 2 pm in the Town Hall.    

 

Page 8



 

1 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Maggie Williams, Deputy Executive Director, Children 

Young People and Families Portfolio 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Every Child in Education Every Day   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Sarah Draper, Assistant Director, Inclusion and Learning 

Services, Children, Young People and Families  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report provides an update on the “Every Child in Education Every Day” 
strand of work which is ensuring that, as a council, we are regularly addressing 
the key issues relating to behaviour and attendance across the city, at both an 
operational and strategic level.  Recent government reports and guidance have 
resulted in the group closely examining and reviewing current policy and 
practice with a focus on how the Council can ensure that every child is 
accessing an appropriate education every day. The report also highlights the 
relationship between current policy in relation to the number of exclusions 
across the city and the function of Sheffield’s Pupil Referral Unit which is 
named “The Sheffield Inclusion Centre”. 
 
NB Throughout this paper reference to “schools” includes academies 
unless otherwise stated. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Infor
[...]
ave had their rightful opportunity to put forward their opinion to the 
Governors Disciplinary Committee.  

The risks and benefits of ending supported transfers is further 
highlighted in Appendix 2. 

10.2 Establishing Behaviour and Attendance Partnerships will ensure that 
good practice and relevant information is shared freely amongst schools 
through a robust network. Strengthened partnership working will lead to 
raising standards across schools through school to school support and 
the sharing of best practice and innovation.  

10.3  Further development of the new Referral Team, which is based at the 
Sheffield Inclusion Centre will provide a “one stop shop” approach which 
will support parents in being able to easily access advice and support 
when needed. 

 
11. Recommendations 
 
11.1 Note and endorse the Every Child in Education Every Day strategic work 

and its commitment to raising standards across the city by focussing on 
access to appropriate education for some of its most vulnerable groups 
of children; 

 
11.2 Comment on the strategy for tackling exclusions and specifically the 

proposal to end Supported Transfers permanently. 
 
11.3 Support the establishment of the Behaviour and Attendance 

Partnerships. 
 
 

 
 

Page 20



 

13 
 

 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 

Every Child in Education Every Day 
 

Key Data on Exclusions and Other Reasons Why Children and 
Young People May Not Be in School 

 
Data for secondary schools only (with the exception of persistent absence) has been 
included as the numbers of primary school children, especially for exclusions, are so 
small and therefore statistically not significant and the other categories do not apply to 
primary schools. 
 

1. Permanent Exclusions 
 

Permanent Exclusions 2010 2011 Trend 

Sheffield 0.02 (5) 
Statistically 

insignificant <5  

National 0.15 0.13 
 

Core Cities 0.21 0.19 
 

Statistical Neighbours 0.19 0.21 
 

Source: DfE National Indicators, as at January PLASC (the cens
[...]
udents.  The number of children 
attending off-site provision has also fallen significantly, although this data is only those 
students on the VSP programme, not in provision arranged directly by the school, for 
which we do not have figures.   
 

6. Persistent Absence 
 

Persistent Absence Primary Secondary Trend 

 
Sheffield 2011/12 

 
4.30 

 
9.00 

 

 
 

Persistent Absence 
2010-11 

Primary Secondary 

Sheffield 5.10 10.60 

National 3.90 8.40 

Core Cities 5.65 11.30 

Statistical Neighbours 4.24 9.61 

 
Persistent absentees are defined as having an overall absence rate of around 15% or 
more. This equates to 46 or more sessions of absence (authorised and unauthorised) 
during the year (half-terms 1-5). 
 
The tables above reports Sheffield’s persistent absence for 2010/11 compared to 
National, Core Cities and Statistical Neighbours.  While data is available for Sheffield 
for 2011/12 it is not yet available for the other areas to enable comparison. 
 
Primary – in 2010/11 Sheffield had lower levels of persistent absence than Core Cities 
but higher than National and Statistical Neighbours. This year (2011/12) there has 
been a decrease in Primary persistent absence in Sheffield by 0.8%. 
 
Secondary – in 2010/11 Sheffield had lower levels of persistent absence than Core 
Cities but higher than National and Statistical Neighbours. This year (2011/12) there 
has been a decrease in Secondary persistent absence in Sheffield by 1.6%. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

18 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 26



 1 

CYPF Scrutiny Committee 
 

Policy Update 

 

OCT/NOV 2012 

 
1. Repeal of the duty on Ofsted to conduct an annual Children’s Services 

Assessment of each local authority in England 
a) Ofsted will no longer be required to produce an annual assessment of each local 

authority’s children’s services, following the repeal of section 138 of the Education 
and Inspections Act 2006 

b) The local authority assessments, which were drawn from relevant findings 
[...]
 well – 76 local authorities 

• Performs excellently – 28 local authorities 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



 2 

g) Ending the annual children’s services assessment will have no impact on Ofsted’s 
other inspection activity. Ofsted has already put in place a new, universal, child 
focussed inspection regime for local authority services for the protection of 
children. A new inspection regime for local authority fostering, adoption and 
looked after children’s services will be introduced early in 2013 and a new, multi-
inspectorate child protection inspection framework (developed in partnership with 
the Care Quality Commission, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Her 
Majesty’s Inspection of Probation and Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Prisons), 
which fully implements the inspection recommendations from Professor Eileen 
Munro’s Review of Child Protection in England, will follow in mid 2013. Ofsted 
launched consultation exercises on their proposals in these areas on 11 July 
 

2. Record numbers of men teaching in primary schools – but more still needed 
a) Latest data from the Teaching Agency (TA) shows more men are becoming 

primary school teachers. The number of male trainee primary teachers has 
increased by more than 50% in the last 4 years and has grown at 5 times the rate 
of women 

b) More top male graduates are being encouraged to follow suit and take advantage 
of the great opportunities a primary teaching career provides. The same pay 
scales apply to all teachers, regardless of whether they teach primary or 
secondary, and career progression opportunities are excellent. Teachers are 
twice as likely to be in management positions, than graduates in comparable 
professions after 3.5 years. The average starting salary for teachers now stands 
at £23,010 and the current average after 4 years is 30% higher. Training 
bursaries of £5000 are available for those with a 2:1 degree applying to primary 
teaching, and £9000 for those with a First 

 
3. Prime Minister: More new Free Schools than ever before to raise standards 

and increase choice 
a) The Prime Minister and Education Secretary Michael Gove recently announced 

that 102 new Free Schools have been approved to open in 2013 and beyond. 
This is more than a 50% increase on the number of schools that were approved 
last year, and means that the number of Free Schools set to open each year is 
rising rapidly. In September 2011, the first 24 Free Schools were opened and this 
September around 50 are due to open 

b) The announcement paves the way for thousands of excellent new school places 
where there is clear demand, raising education standards and giving parents 
more choice. The majority of schools will be based in areas of deprivation, or 
where there is a need for new school places 

c) More than half of the approved applications are from teachers, existing schools or 
educational organisations. They include a secondary school to be run by the 
highly successful teachers behind the Cuckoo Hall Academy chain, based in a 
deprived area of north London, and a primary school in Manchester led by the 
group responsible for the Big Issue in the north of England, which also runs a 
children’s centre 

 
5. Views sought on which 2 year olds should get free early education 
a) Up to 300,000 babies born this year are set to benefit from 15 hours of free early 

education each week when they are 2 years old, as the Government announces 
plans to roll out free early education to more children across England 

b) Sarah Teather, Minister for Children and Families, launched a consultation calling 
for views on which 2 year olds should benefit. This is the second phase of the roll 

Page 28



 3 

out of free early education to around 40% of 2 year old children to help prepare 
them for school and give them the best possible start in life 

c) In the launched consultation, the Government said that 2 year olds from families 
who meet the criteria for free school meal

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 22 November 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Keith Hill, Talib Hussain, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, 
Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Nikki Sharpe, 
Clive Skelton, Stuart Wattam and Diana Stimely (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Gillian Foster, Education Non Council Voting Member 
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rob Frost and 
Councillor Diana Stimely attended the meeting as the duly appointed 
substitute. An apology for absence was also received from Paulette 
Kennedy (Parent Governor Representative). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th October 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
 
6.  
 

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2011/12 
 

6.1 James White, Assistant Director, Policy and Performance, introduced a 
presentation outlining the latest provisional results in relation to educational 
attainment in the City. The presentation comprised two main areas, firstly the 
results for children aged 5-16 and, following this, the performance of vulnerable 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.11.2012 

Page 2 of 6 
 

groups in the City. 
  
6.2 Also attending the meeting for this item was Iain Peel, Assistant Director, Inclusion 

and Learning. 
  
6.3 Members asked a number of questions and responses were received as follows:- 
  
 • The new criteria for children eligible for free school meals for a six- year period 

would be measured in the future and were not included within the results 
presented.  

  
 • The recent Government White Paper had been clear that the role of the Local 

Authority was the commissioning of high quality places and championing 
performance outcomes. The role no longer focused on providing support, but to 
challenge schools or the fourth sector. 

  
 • The Local Authority would ensure that the improved results for 2012 would not 

lead to complacency. Discussions were still being held with secondary schools. 
Individual support would continue to be brokered with individual schools where 
required. Discussions were being held with governing bodies about outcomes 
and different areas of support were being signposted. The main difference was 
that the Local Authority was no longer the provider. 

  
 • The floor standard would likely increase by 2015 to 50%. The uplift in Key 

Stage 4 results masked the problem that some traditionally high performing 
schools were moving the wrong way downwards to a floor standard which was 
moving upwards.  

  
 • There had been recent changes made to the inspection framework and there 

was no such thing as satisfactory anymore. Anything not categorised as good 
required additional measures to be implemented although the category 
‘Requires Improvement’ was not an OFSTED category of concern. 

  
 • The issue of positive challenge for governors was key and easy to understand 

information would be sent to governors as well as top 10 questions which a 
governor may like to ask to gain an understanding of the reasons for 
performance. 

  
 • There was no lesser expectation for any pupil in the system. Every child was 

expected to make at least two levels of progress in the primary phase and three 
levels of progress at the secondary stage. However, it was recognised that not 
every child may reach the expected level for their age. Attainment in terms of 
threshold correlated with deprivation. 

  
 • Differences in performance between primary and secondary could be because 

of the more diverse curriculum at secondary level. At the primary stage, pupils 
had the same teacher throughout and there was less range in terms of what 
was expected. The practice within secondary teaching was more variable as 
was the case across the country. 

  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.11.2012 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 • It was hoped that the impact of the pupil premium would be reflected in the 
narrowing of the gap at Key Stage 4 within the next couple of years. 

  
 • It was worthwhile to examine OFSTED reports alongside attainment results to 

assess a school’s performance. However, schools were not inspected every 
year. 

  
 • The foundation stage showed the most extreme differences in terms of 

performance. This stage had the highest performance levels, but also the 
widest gap. It was clear that if success was achieved with a child at ages 3-5, 
this would make things easier moving forward. 

  
 Members made a number of comments as follows:- 
  
 • The results were encouraging and showed the consistent approach of the Local 

Authority and maintaining strategies was beginning to show successful 
outcomes. 

  
 • Comparing the performance of local authorities across the country was often 

problematic due to the different socio-economic bases of local authorities. 
  
 • What made a difference in Sheffield was that that the City truly cared about the 

importance of a child’s education and that was not always the case elsewhere. 
  
 • Improving performance was not an overnight process and the upturn in the last 

four years was unprecedented. However, there was no room for complacency 
and similar improvements should be expected in 2013. 

  
 • Schools had reported very positive feedback about the quality of the data 

released and the accessibility of the information. 
  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information received; and 
  
 (b) requests that the thanks of the Committee be extended to officers for the 

interventions undertaken which had led to the improved results in educational 
attainment in 2012. 

 
7.  
 

EVERY CHILD IN EDUCATION EVERY DAY 
 

7.1 The Deputy Executive Director, Children Young People and Families, submitted a 
report providing an update on the “Every Child in Education Every Day” strand of 
work which was ensuring that the Council were regularly addressing the key 
issues relating to behaviour and attendance across the City, at both an 
operational and strategic level. The report also highlighted the relationship 
between current policy in relation to the number of exclusions across the City and 
the function of Sheffield’s Pupil Referral Unit which was named “The Sheffield 
Inclusion Centre”. 

  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.11.2012 

Page 4 of 6 
 

7.2 Attending for this item was Alena Prentice, Assistant Director, Inclusion and 
Learning Services. 

  
7.3 Members asked a number of questions and officers responded as follows:- 
  
 • The Attendance Strategy was now published on the Council’s website and a 

report would be submitted to Cabinet in due course. 
  
 • Many of those pupils included in the number of pupils referred to the Pupil 

Referral Unit had undertaken a Vocational Skills Programme from between 1-
3 days and were doing the work as part of a package of core skills outside of 
school. The programme was subject to its own quality assurance and 
attendance monitoring. 

  
 • In relation to academies, the Council’s role was being an advocate and 

champion for all young people. Where it was suspected that the Council 
needed to intervene, the issue could be referred to the Education Funding 
Agency.  

  
 • The role of governors was key and they needed to be provided with the tools 

to challenge the effectiveness of schools. The Local Authority needed to 
provide further training and information for governors to enable them to 
handle challenging behaviour and monitor attendance levels. 

  
 • There had often been an over reliance on the use of supported transfers 

through the pupil referral unit. Variable practice existed across the City and it 
was important to share good practice where appropriate. 

  
 • There was a correlation between poor attendance levels at the foundation 

stage and challenging behaviour at Key Stage 4 level. 
  
 • A child’s attendance at school was primarily the role of the parent. It was 

important for the Local Authority to engage with parents on this issue and to 
remind parents of their responsibilities. Schools also had a proactive role and 
the first key point in the attendance strategy was the school’s own 
management of attendance. 

  
 • When the school’s attempts to resolve problems with a pupil’s attendance 

level had reached an end the engagement of multi-agency teams was crucial 
and they needed to look at the issue from a whole household approach. 

  
 • The role of the Local Authority was to target support for schools and to ensure 

schools were setting targets for attendance. 
  
 • The issue of whether a pupil’s absence was authorised or unauthorised was 

for the school to determine. 
  
 • Absence due to religious absence was currently recorded as authorised, but it 

was felt that this should be marked as not required to attend as it was with 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.11.2012 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Christian holidays. 
  
 • There was a strong presumption against taking holidays in term time. 

However, it was the school’s decision whether to mark such holidays as 
authorised and it was important to consider the context of the pupil when 
reaching a decision on this. 

  
 • The reason for at least 2/3 of absences was due to illness. However, the most 

serious category was persistent absence. There had been a high level of 
school to school transfers which needed to be addressed and the school had 
a role in this by effectively engaging with the parent. 

  
 • A triage process had been established, which worked as an internal filtering 

process to look at each individual case and establish whether the parent had 
agreed the transfer. The parent would be contacted to establish the rationale 
for the transfer. It was important to minimise the level of disruption for pupils 
at this stage. 

  
 • The role of the pupil premium was to support educational outcomes and uses 

such as to pay for transport for a child unable to afford bus fares were 
acceptable. There had been an increasing scrutiny of schools to account for 
how they spent the pupil premium. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes and endorses the Every Child in Education Every Day strategic work 

and its commitment to raising standards across the City by focussing on access 
to appropriate action for some of its most vulnerable groups of children; 

  
 (b) supports the establishment of the Behaviour and Attendance Partnerships; 

and 
  
 (c) requests that the guidance on authorised and unauthorised absences be 

circulated to Members of the Committee. 
  
 
8.  
 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

8.1 David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer, provided Members with a 
detailed overview of several key policy updates, including; 

  
 • Repeal of the duty on OFSTED to conduct an annual Children’s 

Services Assessment of each local authority in England; 
 • Record numbers of men teaching in primary schools – but more still 

needed; 
 • Prime Minister: More new Free Schools than ever before to raise 

standards and increase choice; 
 • Views sought on which two-year olds should get free early 

education; 
 • £10 million literacy catch-up programme for disadvantaged pupils; 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.11.2012 

Page 6 of 6 
 

and 
 • Return of the Office of Children’s Commissioner 
  
8.2  He also referred to a recent Motion agreed by Council that a Joint 

Committee would be arranged between this Committee and the 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee to examine the University Technical College 
and what support could be provided to the College. Provisional dates 
for this meeting had been agreed by the Chairs of the Committees and 
these would be circulated for Members who wished to take part. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now 

submitted, together with the information now reported. 
 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 
24th January 2013 at 2.00 pm, in the Town Hall.    

 


